
   

NOTICE OF LODGING OF THIRD  
PARTIAL CONSENT DECREE   

MDL No. 2672 CRB (JSC) 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

JOHN C. CRUDEN  
Assistant Attorney General  
Environment and Natural Resources Division  
 
JOSHUA H. VAN EATON (WA-39871)  
BETHANY ENGEL (MA-660840)  
Trial Attorneys  
Environmental Enforcement Section 
 

U.S. Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 7611  
Washington DC 20044-7611  
Telephone: (202) 514-5474  
Facsimile: (202) 514-0097  
Email: Josh.Van.Eaton@usdoj.gov  
 

Attorneys for Plaintiff United States of America 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION 
 

 
IN RE: VOLKSWAGEN “CLEAN 
DIESEL” MARKETING, SALES 
PRACTICES, AND PRODUCTS 
LIABILITY LITIGATION 

 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
)

Case No: MDL No. 2672 CRB (JSC) 
 
NOTICE OF LODGING OF THIRD 
PARTIAL CONSENT DECREE 
  
Hon. Charles R. Breyer 
 

 

 

  

Case 3:15-md-02672-CRB   Document 2758   Filed 01/11/17   Page 1 of 2



   

 2 NOTICE OF LODGING OF THIRD 
PARTIAL CONSENT DECREE 

MDL No. 2672 CRB (JSC) 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 Consistent with the requirements of 28 C.F.R. § 50.7, a proposed Third Partial Consent 

Decree is being lodged with the Court in this Civil Action, after having been concurred to and 

signed by all relevant parties.  After the requisite Federal Register Notice is published, the time 

period for comments has run, and the comments, if any, have been evaluated, the Court will be 

further advised as to any action that may be required by the Court at that time.  During the 

pendency of the Federal Register Notice comment period, no action is required of the Court. 

 
Respectfully submitted,  

 
Dated: January 11, 2017    JOHN C. CRUDEN  

Assistant Attorney General  
Environment and Natural Resources Division  
United States Department of Justice  
 
By: /s/ Bethany Engel 

      JOSHUA VAN EATON  
BETHANY ENGEL  
GABRIEL ALLEN 
LESLIE ALLEN 
PATRICK BRYAN 
NIGEL B. COONEY 
DANICA GLASER 
RUBEN GOMEZ 
ANNA GRACE 
SHEILA McANANEY 
ROBERT MULLANEY 
ERIKA WELLS 
Counsel for the United States  
Environmental Enforcement Section  
Environment and Natural Resources Division  
United States Department of Justice  
601 D Street N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(Ph) 202-514-5474  
(Fax) 202-514-0097  
josh.van.eaton@usdoj.gov 

 

Case 3:15-md-02672-CRB   Document 2758   Filed 01/11/17   Page 2 of 2


