	Case 3:15-md-02672-CRB Document 2758	Filed 01/11/17 Page 1 of 2
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13	JOHN C. CRUDEN Assistant Attorney General Environment and Natural Resources Division JOSHUA H. VAN EATON (WA-39871) BETHANY ENGEL (MA-660840) Trial Attorneys Environmental Enforcement Section U.S. Department of Justice P.O. Box 7611 Washington DC 20044-7611 Telephone: (202) 514-5474 Facsimile: (202) 514-5474 Facsimile: (202) 514-0097 Email: Josh.Van.Eaton@usdoj.gov Attorneys for Plaintiff United States of America	
14	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION	
15		
16 17	PRACTICES, AND PRODUCTS)	Case No: MDL No. 2672 CRB (JSC)
18 19		NOTICE OF LODGING OF THIRD PARTIAL CONSENT DECREE
20		Hon. Charles R. Breyer
21))	
22)	
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
		NOTICE OF LODGING OF THIRD PARTIAL CONSENT DECREE MDL No. 2672 CRB (JSC)

1	Consistent with the requirements of 28 C.F.R. § 50.7, a proposed Third Partial Consent	
2	Decree is being lodged with the Court in this Civil Action, after having been concurred to and	
3	signed by all relevant parties. After the requisite Federal Register Notice is published, the time	
4	period for comments has run, and the comments, if any, have been evaluated, the Court will be	
5		
6	further advised as to any action that may be required by the Court at that time. During the	
7	pendency of the Federal Register Notice comment period, no action is required of the Court.	
8		
9	Respectfully submitted,	
10	Dated: January 11, 2017 JOHN C. CRUDEN	
11	Assistant Attorney General Environment and Natural Resources Division	
12	United States Department of Justice	
13	By: <u>/s/ Bethany Engel</u>	
14	JOSHUA VAN EATON BETHANY ENGEL	
15	GABRIEL ALLEN	
16	LESLIE ALLEN PATRICK BRYAN	
17	NIGEL B. COONEY DANICA GLASER	
18	RUBEN GOMEZ	
19	ANNA GRACE SHEILA MCANANEY	
20	ROBERT MULLANEY	
21	ERIKA WELLS Counsel for the United States	
22	Environment and Natural Resources Division	
23	United States Department of Justice	
24	601 D Street N.W. Washington, D.C. 20004	
25	(Ph) 202-514-5474	
26	(Fax) 202-514-0097 josh.van.eaton@usdoj.gov	
27		
28		
	2 NOTICE OF LODGING OF THIRD PARTIAL CONSENT DECREE MDL No. 2672 CRB (JSC)	